In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U 0 7
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

peny

Companies House

by the court
|| IH l“‘ ‘Im\ ,lIJJlJOG Jl‘gl}] I| mlll ll ||
A26 23/10/2019 #313
n Company details

Company number WITFJHW'T’TI?

= Filling in this form

Company name in full ’ Ampford Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full ferename(s) Philip B

Surname Wood

Liquidator's address

Building name/number { 570-572 Etruria Road

Street I Newcastle

Post town ' Staffordshire

County/Region I

Postcode ’? |_T—FS I—W,EWI_

Country |

u Liquidator's name ©

Fu" forename(s) @ Other quuidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another hquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator.

Post town |

County/Region 1

e[ [T [ [ [ [

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




WuaQ/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

omise B2 B [2folr s

To dte 21 B8 l2[olMle
7 |

'Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Mnatre
% %—-——’//\ X
Signature date E ,T ’6_,%_ ’?’FW Ig

04/17 Version 1.0



WUGQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact infoermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact niame ph|||p B Wood

@ Where to send

Company name

Barringtons Corporate Recovery

Address

| 570-572 Etruria Road
| Newcastle
|

Past town

Staffordshire

County/Region

= [sltls] TolsTul

Country

lnx

Telephone

01782 713700
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

(7 You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
ar email enguirtes@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Ampford Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/08/2018 From 22/08/2013
of Affairs To 21/08/2019 To 21/08/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 39.75 373.32
Bank Interest Tax (7.95) (74.66)
Deposit on Creditor's Petition NIL 1,165.00
Freeehold Property NIL 108,000.00
Insurance NIL (397.74)
Interest NIL 86.00
Plant & Machinery NIL 1,150.00
Rent NIL 2,114.73
Search Fee Contribution NIL 490.00
Suspense Account NIL 273.45
31.80 113,180.10
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees(1) NIL 2,120.00
Counsel's Fees NIL 700.00
Court Fees NIL 8,927.93
DTI Cheque Fees 6.60 47.30
Electricity Charges NIL 1,138.33
ISA Quarterly Fees 88.00 528.00
Legal Fees (1) 1,800.85 8,164.72
Search Fees NIL 513.14
Sec of State Fees B 69.57 19,231.98
{1,965.02) (41,371.40)
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Bank Charges NIL 24.00
Corporation Tax NIL 440.77
Liquidator's Disbursements 80.00 6,711.94
Liquidator's Fees NIL 54,500.00
OR's Liquidation Administration Fee NIL 2,235.00
Other Property Expenses NIL 623.80
Petitioning Creditor's Costs NIL 4,185.60
{80.00) (68,721.11)
(2,013.22) 3,087.59
REPRESENTED BY
ISA 2,767.42
VAT Receivable 32017
3,087.59
Philip B Wood
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 22 October 2019 12 23



Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to
Creditors

Ampford Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation

21 August 2019



AMPFORD LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator’s Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 22 August 2018 to 21 August 2019, and cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 22 August 2013 to 21 August 2019

B Time Analysis for the period 22 August 2018 to 21 August 2019

c Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period 22 August 2013 to 21 August 2019

D Remuneration & Disbursement Schedule

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



AMPFORD LIMITED - IN COMPULSCRY LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

2.5

26

27

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Philip Barrington Wood of Barringtons Corporate Recovery, 570-572 Etruria Road,
Newcastle, Staffordshire, ST5 0SU, was appointed as liquidator of Ampford Limited (the
Company) on 22 August 2013 foliowing the presentation of a petition for the compulsory
winding up of the Company. The winding-up order was made on 15 July 2013 in the
Macclesfield County Court under court reference number 117 of 2013. This progress report
covers the period from 22 August 2018 to 21 August 2019 (the Period) and should be read in
conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at www.bcr-insolvency.co.uk/privacy-policy. If you are unable to download this,
please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The trading address of the Company is Bridge Quarry Windmill Lane, Kerridge, Macclesfield,
Cheshire, SK10 5AZ.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 570-572 Etruria Road, Newcastle,
Staffs, ST5 0SU and its registered number is 01300448.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report, together with
my cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from the date of my appointment as Liquidator
to 21 August 2019.

Administration

A liguidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and
other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company's creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated the appointment, such as agreeing
the strategy for the liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising, opening and
maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodicaily to creditors,
HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Bank Interest Gross

During the period, a total of £39.75 has been received in respect of interest on the Insolvency
Services Account.

Professional Negligence Claim

As previously reported, the Company granted a floating charge to Mr Philip Surtees (director
of the Company) on 7 December 1992, Accordingly, there is no requirement to create a fund
out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors, which only applies
to charges created after 15 September 2003.

Prior to my appointment, the company sold Bridge Quarry for £152,750. After deducting costs

of sale and the legal charge held by Nationwide Building Society, a total of £89,425.36 was
paid directly to Mr Surtees under his debenture.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



AMPFORD LIMITED - IN CCMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

28

2.9

2.10

2.1

212

213

2.14

215

2.16

217

218

3.2

3.3

Investigations have been carried out in respect of attempting to establish the true position
regarding Mr Suriees’ debenture as at the date £89,425.36 was transferred to him. From the
investigations, it appears that Mr Surtees’ debenture as at that date was significantly lower than
the amount paid to him. It is estimated that the debenture was £20,387.12.

During the period, there has continued to be protracted correspondence between Freeths
Solicitors and the defendant's insurers.

On 13 August 2019, the Liquidator accepted an offer of £160,000 in full and final settlement of
the professional negligence claim.

The Liquidator is awaiting funds.

It is anticipated that the work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a
financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company
only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors)
or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3" party security, result in a distribution
to the preferential and/or unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. A Liguidator is not only required to deal with correspandence and ctaims from
unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured
and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most
typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid
to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time
and cost will be invelved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

Matters still to be dealt with

Once the funds are received in respect of the settlement of the professional negligence claim,
the Liquidator will proceed to agree creditors’ claims and pay an interim dividend.

The Liguidator wiil also calculate any corporation tax due and arrange payment to HM Revenue
& Customs.

After dealing with the above two points, the Liquidator will commence closing of the liquidation
and issue a final dividend to creditors.

Creditors

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £46,809.17 from 3 creditors.

The Company granted a further floating charge to Nationwide Building Society on 1 September

1995. Nationwide Building Society have confirmed that they have no outstanding claim against
the company.

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors



AMPFORD LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

3.4

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

45

4.6

5.1

52

6.1

A distribution to unsecured creditors is likely, however, | am awaiting payment of the
professional negligence claim settlement, totalling £160,000.

Liguidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation.

My time costs for the Period are £6,548.50. This represents 36 hours at an average rate of
£181.90 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date, £54,500 plus disbursements
of £6,711.94 has been drawn on account.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 22 August 2013
to 21 August 2019 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The
cumulative time costs incurred to date are £62,540. This represents 313 hours at an average
rate of £199.81 per hour.

In considering the remaining work to be done in this liquidation, | currently anticipate that my
time costs to complete the liquidation will be approximately £3,000. | will update creditors on
this in my next progress report.

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from www.bcr-insolvency.co.uk/downloads and by selecting ‘Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators'
Fees — appointments dated 01/11/2011 — 30/09/2015’.

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidator’'s fees, expenses
and dishursements, inciuding where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Liquidator’s Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my last report to creditors:

Supplier / Nature of expense incurred Amount Paid during | Total amount
Service Provider incurred period Outstanding
£

during period
£ £

Insolvency Services Tax accrued on bank interest 7.95 795 Nil
Account

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



AMPFORD LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Freeths Solicitors Assistance in the matter of the 54,371.25 1,800.85 52,571.00
company’s professional negligence
claim,
Insclvency Services Cheque Fees 6.60 6 60 Nit
Account
Insolvency Services Secretary of State Fees 69.57 69.57 Nil
Account
Insolvency Services Quarterly account charges 88.00 88.00 Nil
Account
7 Next Report
7.1 | am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of

the end of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this,
in which case 1 wilt write to all creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

2 —

P B Wood
Liquidator

Enc

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors




AMPFORD LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 22 August 2018 to 21 August 2019, and cumulative Receipts
and Payments Account for Period from 22 August 2013 to 21 August 2019

Ligudator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



Ampford Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Liquidator's Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 22/08/2018 From 22/08/2013
of Affairs To 21/08/2019 To 2110812019
{£) £) (£)
Freeehold Property 0.00 108,000.00
Interest 0.00 86.00
Plant & Machinery 000 1,150.00
Search Fee Contribution 0.00 480.00
Rent 0.00 2,114 73
Deposit on Creditor's Petition 000 1,165 00
Bank Interest Gross 39.75 3733z
Suspense Account 0.00 27345
39.75 113,652.50

PAYMENTS
Bank Inferest Tax 785 74.66
Insurance 0.00 397.74
Agents/Valuers Fees(1) 0 00 2,120 00
Cour Fees 000 8,927 93
Legal Fees {1) 1,800 85 8,164 72
Counsel's Fees 0.00 700.00
DTI Cheque Fees 6 60 47 30
Sec of State Fees 69 57 19,231 88
Search Fees Q00 51314
Electricity Charges 0.00 1,138.33
1SA Quarterly Fees 88.00 528.00
Other Propetty Expenses 0.00 623.80
Corperation Tax 0.00 440.77
Bank Charges 0.00 24.00
OR's Liguidation Administration Fee 000 2,235.00
Liquidator's Fees 000 54,500 00
Liquidator's Disbursements 80.00 6,711.94
Petitioning Creditor's Costs 000 4,185 60
2,052.97 110,564 91
Net Receipts/(Payments) -2,013.22 3,087.59

NOTES:
1 Funds are held in an Insolvency Services Account.

Philip B Wood

Liquidator



AMPFORD LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the period 22 August 2018 to 21 August 2019

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors



00'083 1500 [Ej0L
00°083 ‘ sbeiolg
1809 (B10| JuawasINgsig Jo adA |

6102 1SNONY 1Z O1 810Z LSNONVY ZZ WOHL SLNIWISENEGSIA 40 SISATVNY

06°1813
8€°08L3
c8'8LL3
00643
0Z'6813
ng-ebieyn
Aunoy abelaay

05°8¥5'93

- 00°69+3

05°209'23
00'S0t3
00°294'c3

1so3 |ejo)

9t
9¢
FA 1
90
L

0L

poddng
0 SUB)SISSY

L'} 0 882 0 6'C SInoH [ej0L
rQ 0 4 0 o sJoupaln
0 0 ¥l 0 €0 SJ9SSE JO UONESI|ESYy
0 0 90 0 0 suoijebisaiul
o 3 0 80} 0 ¥e Buluued 9 UOKEISILILIPY
JojesSIUILIPY JOJBLSILIWPY
sauiel| IojeASILIWPY  9seD) JOIUDg 1abeuepy 10)epinbp

Q3 1IWIN qUO4dNY 8

6L0Z 1SNONV 12 OL 8102 LSNONVY £Z AOY3Ad ¥Od4 S1S0J FWIL S.HOLVYAINDIT 40 SISATVYNY




AMPFORD LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period 22 August 2013 to 21 August 2019

Ligwidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



y6'90L'83 ! 1503 |2JOL
00'0993 abelolg
00'G5€'13 “dn Buipseoq - Auadold
o063 1 SUMWSHO0]
61 2883 | Xe| |Iounod
220,93 HOM I2UNOD
00°00€3 sjuaby
551013 _ ebeajy
000§t3 Buisipenpy
20'881L'v3 soueInsy|
1509 |B10] Juawasingsig Jo adAp
610Z 1SNONV IZ OL £10Z ISNONV 22 WO¥4d SINIWISHNASIA JO SISATYNY
19°6613 00°0¥5'293 €lE 68 8z 0 6'9bZ vol 14 44 SINOH [ej}oL
QL83 (VERR e gL ] L] b FAM Vi g0 SIONPBID
FO'80Z3 05'286'€C3 €6 0 0 0 ¥e8 9L 150 74 §]98SE JO Uoles|[eay
9e° /123 00°09Z'93 g'8c 0 0 0 FAA 0 1’9 suopebisaau|
880613 00'152°0¢3 [Rya:] g e 0 L'6Z1 Ll ¥el Buluue|d g uonessiuwpy
no-abieyn poddng Jojensiunupy 101eNsIuwpy ‘ ’
Apnoy sbeleny 1800 YO |ee | R SjUEIsIssyY asues| JojensSIuIWpYy  asen Jousg labeuepy Jojepinbi)

Q3aLIWM U644V BY

610Z 1LSNONY IZ OL €10Z 1SNONY ZZ A0I3d 404 S1S0D JWIL S, HO1VAINDM 40 SISATVNY




AMPFORD LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Remuneration & Disbursement Schedule

Liquidaior's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



BCR
Remuneration and Dishursement Schedule

Remuneration

If a resolution has, or will be proposed which authorises remuneration to be drawn by the office holder on a
time cost basis by relerence to time properly spent on the case, the following rates will prevail. Time is
charged to a case in actual hours and minutes, with time being recorded in 6 minute units. Periodically, this
firm may increase its hourly rates and should this occur during the administration of the case, creditors will
be informed when the office holder next reports to them.

Charge out rates with effect from 1 October 2012 are as follows:

Director/Partner £375 per hour
Manager £250 per hour
Senior Administrator £175 per hour
Case Administrator £135 per hour
Trainee Administrator £110 per hour
Support £90 per hour

Disbursements

Disbursements are charged as follows:
{with effect from 1 October 2012).

Category 1 Disbursements

These comprise specific expenses which relate to the administration of the insolvency case and which are
paid to an independent third party. Examples include postage, case advertising, specific case bond,
company search costs and any travel and accommodation (excluding mileage). Approval is not required for
the drawing of Category 1 disbursements.

Category 2 Disbursements (approval required)

These represent costs which, while being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, include eiements of
shared or allocated costs. Examples include the following:

 Expenses covering all stationery and printing, including notices to creditors and contributories of the first
meeting of creditors and contributories, are charged at £175 where the number of creditors and
contributories does not exceed 25 and £40 for every additional 10 creditors and contributories or part
thereof. Where any subsequent or annual meeting of creditors and contributories is held, or any annual
report is issued, the charges are £155 and £35 respectively.

* Room hire, for each statutory meeting of creditors a charge of £100 per meeting is made. Should the
room hire be in excess of £100, the cost of the room hire will be charged.
Mileage/motar expenses are charged at the rate of 45p per mile.
Storage of books and records is charged at the rate of £5 per box per quarter.

Further information

Should you require further clarification in respect of remuneration and disbursements, then please contact
Phit Wood, Chris Knott or Nick West.

BCR Tel: 01782 713 700

§70-572 Etruria Road, Fax: 01782 713 379

Newcastle, Website: www.ber-insolvency.co.uk
Staffordshire Email: insol@bcr-insolvency.co.uk
ST5 05U

For copies of creditors guides to fees please refer to:
www.ber-insolvency.co.uk/downloads




